
Elcon Models - © 2008   1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Instruction Manual 
 
 
 

CLEON 
 
 
 

1/6 scale off-road buggy by Elcon Models 
 
 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   2 

Table of Contents 
 
1 Front-end assembly ............................................................................................................................... 13 

1.1 Axle mount A & B (50404, 50405) ................................................................................................ 13 
1.2 Lower wishbones (50401, 50402) ................................................................................................. 14 
1.3 Upper wishbone (50403)............................................................................................................... 14 
1.4 Uprights L & R (50411, 50412) ..................................................................................................... 15 
1.5 Steering system (50415) ............................................................................................................... 16 
1.6 Upperdeck & shock tower (50407, 50408).................................................................................... 17 
1.7 Radioplate & frames (50430 & 50416, 50417).............................................................................. 18 
1.8 Steering linkages (50415-06) ........................................................................................................ 19 

2 Servo saver (50445) .............................................................................................................................. 20 
3 Shock absorbers (50300 & 50320) ........................................................................................................ 22 
4 Fuel tank ................................................................................................................................................ 24 

4.1 Filter clunk (50230) ....................................................................................................................... 24 
4.2 Tank (50200) ................................................................................................................................. 24 
4.3 Tank lid (50220) ............................................................................................................................ 25 

5 Drive train, gears & clutch...................................................................................................................... 26 
5.1 Central plate, clutch bell, clutch carrier & Z1 gear (50602-1, 50608, 18603, 18660-19) .............. 26 
5.2 Layshaft, gear Z2 & Z3 (18605, 18660-45, 18660-16) ................................................................. 27 
5.3 Clutch (50620)............................................................................................................................... 28 

6 Rear-end assembly................................................................................................................................ 29 
6.1 Axle mount-B & cable holder (50505, 50....) ................................................................................. 29 
6.2 Dif mount & differential (50501-1, 18500) ..................................................................................... 29 
6.3 Upper dif mounts (50501-2, 50602-2)........................................................................................... 30 
6.4 Shock absorber plate (50503)....................................................................................................... 30 
6.5 Dif brake (50550) .......................................................................................................................... 31 
6.6 Lower wishbones & axle mount-A (50506, 50505) ....................................................................... 33 
6.7 Upper wishbones (50507) ............................................................................................................. 34 
6.8 Uprights (50511, 50512) ............................................................................................................... 34 
6.9 Drive shafts (50525)...................................................................................................................... 35 

7 Bumpers, body carriers, side skirts & body ........................................................................................... 37 
7.1 Bumpers (50101) .......................................................................................................................... 37 
7.2 Body carriers front & rear (... ,50131) ........................................................................................... 37 
7.3 Side guards ................................................................................................................................... 38 
7.4 Body  (50....).................................................................................................................................. 38 

8 Wheels and tyres (50400)...................................................................................................................... 39 
9 Exhaust and air filter .............................................................................................................................. 40 
10 Optional parts......................................................................................................................................... 41 

10.1 Stabi bar front................................................................................................................................ 41 
10.2 Stabi bar rear................................................................................................................................. 41 

11 Recommended parts.............................................................................................................................. 42 
12 Cleon set-up........................................................................................................................................... 42 

12.1 Roll centre ..................................................................................................................................... 42 
12.2 Toe-in/-out ..................................................................................................................................... 43 
12.3 Camber.......................................................................................................................................... 43 
12.4 Caster............................................................................................................................................ 44 
12.5 Shock absorbers ........................................................................................................................... 44 
12.6 Clutch ............................................................................................................................................ 45 
12.7 Ackermann .................................................................................................................................... 45 
12.8 Servo saver pre-load..................................................................................................................... 45 
12.9 Rear anti-squad (optional)............................................................................................................. 46 
12.10 Gearing (optional) ..................................................................................................................... 46 
12.11 Stabilization bars (optional) ...................................................................................................... 46 

 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   3 

 
Welcome 
 
Welcome and thank you for choosing the Cleon off-road buggy! 
 
The Cleon is an off-road buggy, scale 1/6, designed and made by Elcon Models. The buggy is a modern 
buggy ready for the future. It is made with the latest production techniques from high quality materials for 
the demanding racer but will ensure pleasure for the hobby driver as well. Whether you are driving for fun or 
to win races, the Cleon will deliver outstanding performance and precision handeling.  
 
Designed for high performance the Cleon has an optimized weight balance, ultra low center of gravity, 
heavy duty helical gears, adjustable roll center and many more features. 
The car can be set-up and adjusted easily in no time, is reliable and has low maintanance. 
 
We wish you to enjoy your product for a long time. 
To ensure full and long lasting pleasure we advise you to follow the advises made in this instruction manual. 
We tried our best to make the instructions as easy to understand as possible. If you have any difficulties, 
problems or questions please contact your dealer. 
Also visit our website for the latest updates, news, option parts etc. 
http://www.elcon-models.com 
 
 
 
Quality 
 
Elcon Models uses high quality materials and sophisticated manufacturing processes. We guarantee all 
parts in a new purchased kit are manufactured with the highest priority set to quality. Due to many factors 
inherent in modelcar race competition we cannot guarantee any parts once you start racing the car. 
Products that have been worn out, abused, neglected, improperly serviced or operated will not be covered 
under warranty 
 
In line with our policy of a continuous product development the product you purchased may vary (in details) 
from the product shown in this document. We do reserve the right to change any specification without prior 
notice. All rights reserved. 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   4 

General Guidelines 
 
Read and follow the instructions in this manual 
Take care when building and assembling the car, some parts may have sharp edges. 
Excersise care when using tools and sharp instruments. 
Make sure all fasteners are properly tightened, check them periodically 
Use removeable threadlock (Loctite 242, 248 or similair) where scews go into metal parts 
Ensure that parts can move or rotate free without binding, this is needed for long lifetime and optimum 
performance. 
Do not use high pressure water devices to clean the car, especially where bearings are located. 
Check the car before driving on any loose screws. 
Remove dirt, sand, grass or water before putting your model away. 
When the model behaves strange or  different than normal, immediately stop and check to clear the 
problem. 
Keep small parts away from small children 
Use the model in large open spaces with no obstacles, not near animals or people that are unaware a R/C 
car is being driven. Do not run in the street, residental areas, parks or any place where it can disturb or 
harm others. Preferably run the car on a track for rc cars. 
Ask your local hobby shop for any advice 
 
 
Take adequate safety precautions prior to operating this model. 
You are responsibel for this model, its assembly and safe operation. 
When operating the model lead to accidents, personal injury or property damage; Elcon Models assumes no 
responsibility for any injury or misuse of this product during assembly or operation; nor any addictions that 
may arrise from the use of this product. 
All rights reserved. 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   5 

Information on assembly materials 
 
 
  1)    2)     3) 

                          
 
 
 
Above are shown the most common used assembly materials in the Cleon. Not all used assembly materials 
are shown. The purpose of this page is to clearify how a specific bolt we refer to is measured so in case of 
any doubt this can be checked. 
 
1) Note that the length of a DIN 7991, countersunk bolt, is measured from top till bottom. 
 
2)  Note that the length of a DIN 912, socket head bolt is measured from UNDER the head till the end. 

The DIN 912 socket head bolt and DIN 7984 we use very often is measured the same. In the same 
way are also measured the round headed bolts like ISO 7380. 
 

3) Set screws or grub screws are measured top till bottom. The DIN nr refers to the type of end. 
DIN 913 has a flat end, DIN 914 has a cone end, DIN 916 has a crater end (DIN 915 is not used in 
the Cleon) 

 
 
 

 
 
4) DIN 433, flat plain washer. Size and dimension is determined by the diameter of the hole. This goes 

for all washers used in the Cleon. DIN 7980 are self locking washers or spring rings. DIN 9021 are 
flat washers with a bigger outside diameter (used in shockers and at the front bulkheads). 

 
 
Not shown are the nuts used in the Cleon. There are used foremost nyloc nuts (DIN 985), these can easily 
be recognized by the nylon lock ring which is inserted in the nut. Other nuts  that are used are the flat nuts 
(DIN439) at the rear upper wishbone at the steel spherical bearing with rod-end. And the wheel nuts (RIPP 
nut). Size of the nut is descriped by the thread size.



Elcon Models - © 2008   6 

 
Included parts 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Front-end, Bag no 1      
18811 body clip 1 
18406 Wheel axle 2 
18701 Bolt for damper 2 
18702 Bearing upright 4 
18806 Distance ring 2 
18813 Shocker quick mount 2 
18820 Radial spherical bearing 2 
18821 Spherical bearing with rod-end 2 
18851 Clip 4mm 2 
18862 Wheelsquare 14mm 2 
  Casterclip 6 
50111 Body post 1 
50401 Lower wishbone L 1 
50402 Lowerwishbone R 1 
50403 Upperwishbone 2 
50404 Bulkhead (axle mount) A 1 
50405 Bulkhead (axle mount) B 1 
50406 Steering base plate 1 
50407 Upper deck 1 
50408 Shock tower 1 
50409 Pin for wishbone 4 
50410 Shim for camber 6 
50411 Upright L 1 
50412 Upright R 1 
50414 Bushing for upright front 2 
Bushing with collar GFM 0506-15 (for 50401/2/3) 8 
Bushing with collar HFM 0507-07 (for 50404/5) 12 
Bushing with collar GFM 0405-04 (for 50406) 2 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x12 3 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x16 2 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M5x25 4 
Bolt rounded head ISO 7380,  M3x6 2 
Bolt rounded head ISO 7380,  M3x8 4 
Bolt rounded head ULF M4x6 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M3x12 4 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x10 4 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x12 4 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984,  M6x25 2 
Large ring DIN 9021, ring 3mm (uitw. 9mm) 4 
Ring DIN 433, ring 4,3mm 6 
Ring DIN 433, ring 6,4mm 2 
Ring DIN 7980, lock ring 3mm 4 
Nut DIN 934,  nut M4 2 
Nyloc nut DIN 985, nut M4 4 
RIPP nut RIPP nut M6 2 
Set screw DIN 916, M4x16 4 
Set screw DIN 913, M5x5 8 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   7 

 
Partno Description Qnty 
Front-end, Bag no 2   (radioplate) 
18703 Bearing steeringsyst. 16x6x5 2 
50415-01 Steering Plate 1 
50415-02 GFM-0608-05 (bushing with collar) 2 
50415-03 GTM-0615-015 (ring) 2 
50415-04 Stainless bushing (cilindrical) 2 
50415-05 Bushing with cone end 4 
50415-06 Steering rod 2 
50415-07 Main shaft steering syst. (master) 1 
50415-08 2nd shaft steering syst. (Slave) 1 
50415-09 Steering fork (hexagon hole) 1 
50415-10 Steering wing (rocker) 1 
50415-11 Steering fork (round hole) 1 
50416 Side frame L 1 
50417 Side frame R 1 
50430 Radioplate 1 
50557 Cable holder diff brake 1 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M3x10 13 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M3x10 8 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M3x12 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x16 2 
Socket head bolt ISO 7380,  M4x20 4 
Ring DIN 433, ring 3,2mm 10 
Ring DIN 7980, lock ring 4mm 2 
Nyloc nut DIN 985, nut M4 4 
Set screw DIN 913,  M4x6 6 
Ball joint L KBLM-05 2 
Ball joint R KBRM-05 2 
 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Front-end, Bag no 3   (servosavers) 
50445-01 Servo saver housing 2 
50445-02 Central shaft saver 2 
50445-03 End cap 2 
50445-04 Bushing with collar for spring 4 
50445-05 End cap 2 
50445-06 Bushing with conical collar 4 
50445-07 Spring servo saver 4 
Bushing with collar Bushing with collar 0506-06 2 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x16 2 
Ring DIN 433, ring 4,3mm 6 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M3x12 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M3x16 2 
Ball joint EBRM-04 4 
Nyloc nut DIN 985, nut M3 2 
 
 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   8 

 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Front-end, Bag no 4   (Shocker front) 
50300-04 Shocker housing 2 
50300-09 Shocker rod 2 
50320-01 End cap top 2 
50320-02 Lid for volume compensation 2 
50320-03 Adjustment ring 2 
50320-06 Piston (2,4mm) 2 
50320-07 Cap bottom 2 
50320-08 Guiding bushing for shocker rod 2 
50320-10 Spring disc 2 
50300-20 Spring (2.4mm – 107mm) 2 
Foam Volume compensation (8mm) 2 
Large ring DIN 9021, ring 3mm (OD. 9mm) 4 
Nyloc nut DIN 985, nut M3 2 
Seal Oil seal 2 
O-ring o-ring 12x1 2 
O-ring o-ring 17x1 2 
O-ring o-ring 20x2 2 
O-ring o-ring 24x2 2 
Bushing with collar GFM 0405-06 2 
Ball joint EBRM-04 2 
 
 
 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Bag no 4   (Shocker rear) 
50300-04 Shocker housing 2 
50300-09 Shocker rod 2 
50320-01 End cap top 2 
50320-02 Lid for volume compensation 2 
50320-03 Adjustment ring 2 
50320-05 Spring splitter 2 
50320-06 Piston (2,4mm) 2 
50320-07 Cap bottom 2 
50320-08 Guiding bushing for shocker rod 2 
50320-10 Spring disc 2 
53020-21 Spring 2.6 – 40mm 2 
50300-26 Spring 2.4 – 100mm 2 
Foam Volume compensation (8mm) 2 
Large ring DIN 9021, ring 3mm (OD. 9mm) 4 
Nyloc nut DIN 985, moer M3 2 
Seal Oil seal 2 
O-ring o-ring 12x1 2 
O-ring o-ring 17x1 2 
O-ring o-ring 20x2 2 
O-ring o-ring 24x2 2 
Bushing with collar GFM 0405-06 2 
Ball joint EBRM-04 2 
 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   9 

 
 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Tank, Bag no 5 
50210 Tanktule 1 
50220-01 Tank handle 1 
50220-02 Central shaft 1 
50220-03 Bushing 1 
50220-04 Pin:  din 6325 - 3m6x16 1 
50220-05 O-ring 14x3 (fuel resistant) 1 
50230-01 Clunk 1 
50230-02 Stainless steel filter 2 
50230-03 Filt plate & Filt cilinder 1 
50230-04 Spring for Clunk 1 
50320-05 O-ring 8x1 (fuel resistant) 1 
 
 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Drive train, bag no 6 
18603 Clutch carrier 1 
18605 Layshaft carrier 1 
18608 Clutch bell 1 
18660 Gear set 1 
18704 Bearing 22x10x6 2 
18706 Bearing 19x10x7 2 
18606 Carrier layshaft gear 1 
18607 Layshaft 1 
50602-1 Central gearing plate 1 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x12 5 
Set screw DIN 913, M5x6 2 
Set screw DIN 914, M5x6 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M3x12 3 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x8 4 
Socket head bolt DIN 912,  M5x45 3 
Bolt rounded head ISO 7380,  M3x8 4 
Ring DIN 7980, lock ring 5mm 3 
Ring DIN 7980, lock ring 3mm 3 
Ring Shim 15x10x0,3mm 1 
 
 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Clutch, bag no 7 
50620-1 Clutch housing 1 
18620-2 Clutch shoe 4 
18620-3 Distance/adjustment bar clutch 4 
18620-4 Cover plate 1 
18620-5 Spring disc 4 
18620-6 Spring 4 
Bolt rounded head ISO 7380,  M3x8 4 
Bolt rounded head ISO 7380,  M3x5 4 
Set screw DIN 914,  M4x6 4 
Set screw DIN 916,  M6x20 1 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   10 

 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Rear-end + brake, bag no 8 
18813 Shocker quick change 2 
18821 Spherical bearing with rod-end 2 
18500 Differential 1 
50501-1 Lower difmount R 1 
50501-2 Upper difmount R 1 
50503-1 Damper bridge (main part) 1 
50503-2 Damper bridge (upper part) 1 
50503-3 Damper bridge (reinforcement) 2 
50505 Wishbone mount B 1 
50550-01 Carrier difbrake 1 
50550-02 Brake disc 1 
50550-03 Brake pad 2 
50550-04 Central shaft diff brake 1 
50550-05 Lever diff brake 1 
50550-06 Torsion spring 1 
50556 Cable holder (at difmount) 1 
50602-2 Upper difmount L 1 
Nut Knurled nut M3 1 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M3x6 1 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M3x8 10 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x12 3 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x16 2 
Bushing with collar GFM 0506-04 2 
Bushing with collar HFM 0507-07 2 
Ring DIN 433, ring 4mm 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x8 4 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x16 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x20 6 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x30 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M5x20 2 
Pin DIN 6325,  3h6x18 2 
Pin DIN6325 4h6x20 2 
Bolt rounded head ISO 7380,  M3x8 4 
Clip Clip 4mm 2 
Clip C-clip 4mm 2 
Set screw DIN 916,  M3x6 2 
Set screw DIN 913, M4x6 1 
Set screw DIN 916,  M4x16 2 
 
 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   11 

 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Rear wishbones, bag no 9 
50505 Wishbone mount A 1 
50506 Lower rear wishbone (L/R) 2 
50507 Upper rear wishbone 2 
Bushing with collar GFM 0506-06 4 
Bushing with collar HFM 0507-07 2 
Pin DIN 6325, 5m6x20 4 
Set screw DIN 916,  M5x16 2 
Nut DIN 439, moer M5 2 
Nut DIN 439, vlakke moer M6 2 
Ring DIN 433, ring 4mm 2 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x12 1 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x16 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x10 2 
Kogelkop KBLM-05 2 
 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Uprights, bag no 10 
18111 Body clip 3 
18526 Conical spring 4 
18701 Bolt for shocker 2 
18702 Wheel bearing 4 
18862 Wiel square (14mm) 2 
50131 Boddy carrier 2 
50132 Shaft for body carrier 1 
  Bumper 2 
50511 Upright rear L 1 
50512 Upright rear R 1 
50513 Distance bush for ball joint 2 
50514 Distance bush for upright bearings 2 
50521 Drive shaft 2 
50522 Wheel shaft 2 
50527 Rubber grommet 4 
Bushing with collar GFM 0506-06 2 
Bushing with collar GFM 0506-15 2 
Pin DIN 6325,  2,5m6x16 4 
Pin DIN 6325,  5h6x50 2 
Ring DIN 125A, ring 4mm 3 
Ring DIN 7980, veerring 4mm 2 
Ring DIN 433, ring 4mm 2 
Ring DIN 7980, veerring 4mm 2 
Ring Extra large ring 4mm 10 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x10 4 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x20 2 
Socket head bolt DIN 7984TX,  M4x25 2 
Set screw DIN913,  M5x5 8 
Ball Ball5mm 12 
Clip Clip 4mm 2 
Bolt counters. head DIN 7991, M4x12 16 
Nut Nyloc nut M4 18 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   12 

 
 
Partno Description Qnty 
Airfilter, bag no 11 
50705 Airfilter 1 
50706 Clamp for air filter 1 
50701 Air filter adapter 1 
o-ring O-ring 21x2 1 
Socket head bolt DIN 912,  M5x50 2 
Ring DIN 7980, veerring 5mm 2 
 
 
 
 
 
Art Omschrijving Aantal 
In box 
      
18500 Differential 1 
50100 Chassis 1 
50110 Body 1 
50130 Spoiler 1 
50120 Side guards L/R 1 
50200 Fuel Tank 1 
50400 Rims 4 
50450 Inlays 4 
  Tyres 4 
  Exhaust 1 
50555 Brake cable 1 
18660 Gear set 1 
 Siliconoil for shockabsorbers (100ml)  1 
  Tube – feed 3/5 1 
 Tube – return 3/6 1 
 Tube – air 5/8 1 
 Spare assembly materials 1 
  Decalls 1 
 
 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   13 

1 Front-end assembly 
 
Before starting assembling the car, be carefull when unpacking the parts. 
Some may have sharp edges, the chassis is one of them. 
Peel of the protection foil and carefully file off all sharp edges on top and bottom of the plate. 
We wish you lots of fun and succes building your new car ! 
 

     
 
 
 
1.1 Axle mount A & B (50404, 50405) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

   
 
 

· Press in flanged bearing bushings into the axle mount-A (6pcs) and axle mount-B (6 pcs) 
with a bench vise. Pay attention that the flange sits in the premachined hole. 

· Repeat procedure for the steering base plate (2 bushings). 
· Assemble the servo saver baseplate onto the rear axle mount with the socket head screws 

M3x12 and lock ring. 
· Mount axle mount-A onto the chassis using the countersunk screws M4x16 (2x). 
· Mount axle mount-B onto the chassis using the countersunk screws M4x12 (3x). 



Elcon Models - © 2008   14 

 
1.2 Lower wishbones (50401, 50402) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

   
 
 
  
1.3 Upper wishbone (50403) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

· Press in the long flanged bearing bushings in the upper and lower wishbones using a bench 
vice. 

· Insert and secure the spherical bearings in the lower wishbones. Pay attention to insert the 
bearing correctly as the holes are machined under an angle of 12 degrees. Secure each 
bearing in place with the roundhead screw M3x6, use loctite. 

· Screw in the set screw M4x16 with the crater end pointed down. Use a normal M4 nut to 
lock the set screw. This set screw is a travel stop for the shockabsorber and can be used to 
limit ride height as well. 

· Assemble the lower wishbones with pins (part 50409) between axle mounts. 
· Secure each pin on the front of axle mount-A with round headed bolts M3x8 and the big 

washers, do not overtight, use loctite. 

· Press in the long flanged bearing bushings using a bench vice. 
· Assemble the spherical bearing with rod-end onto the wishbone using the socket head 

screw M6x25. Place a plain washer under the head of the socket screw. Place 3 special 
spacers (part 50410) between wishbone and rod-end, use loctite. Let the spherical bearing 
with rod-end lean approcimately 10 degrees to the rear of the wishone. 

 



Elcon Models - © 2008   15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1.4 Uprights L & R (50411, 50412) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 

                   

· Insert wheel bearings (part 18702) with distance bushing (part 50414) in left and right 
upright. 

· Screw the flanged rounded bolt M4x6 into the wheelshaft (part 18406) using loctite. Insert 
wheelshaft in upright. 

· Mount wheelsquare on shaft and secure with set screws M5x5 with a flat end, use loctite. 
· Mount upright between upper and lower wishbone. Use the conical distance bush (part 

18806) on the lower wishbone secure with countersunk bolt M5x25 using loctite. 
·  Control free movement of L/R side of assembly (rotation & up-down movement). 

· Assemble the wishbones with pins in the upper holes. Secure as the lower wishbones. 
· Place 1 blue caster clip between the axle B-mount and the upper wishbone. Place 2 blue 

caster clips between the axle A mount and the uper wishbone. Check chapter 12 for details 
and the effects of more/less caster. 

 



Elcon Models - © 2008   16 

 
1.5 Steering system (50415) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Assemble the steering lever with the hexagon hole to the shaft with the hexagon. The flat 
part on top of the central shaft should point the same way as the steering lever. The cut out 
of the lever points to the left (looking from the top). Set the lever height at the first ring mark 
made on the hexagon. Secure the lever with set screws with a flat end M4x6 (2x), use 
loctite. 

· Assemble the steering lever with a round hole to the guiding rod. The cut-out points to the 
right (looking from the top). Set the lever height at the first ring mark. Secure the lever with 
set screws with a flat end M4x6, use loctite. 

· Place the central steering rod on the right side and the guiding rod on the left in the steering 
base plate. Both levers point forward. 

Note: the installed height of the steering levers must always be the same on the left and right side! 

· Press in the flanged bearing bushings in the steering plate, note that the bushing is longer 
than the steering plate. Use a hollow key or similair to press in the bearing fully. Place the 
teflon washer bearing on the opposite side. 

· Insert the steel bushing inside the bearing bushing. 
· Place the steering plate between the 2 forks of the levers. Secure both with a socket screw 

M4x16 and nyloc nut M4. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   17 

 
 
1.6 Upperdeck & shock tower (50407, 50408) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

  

· Assemble the shocker quick mount bolts (part 18813) to the front shock tower (middle 
position) using set screws with a crater end (M4x16), use loctite. 

· Assemble front shock tower to the upper deck, secure with socket screw M4x12 (4x) and 
nyloc M4 nut (4x). 

· Insert the bearings 18703 (2x) in the holes of the upper deck for the steering mechanism. 
· Place the upper deck on top of the front axle mounts. Make sure the steering rod and 

guiding rod are well in place. Check free movement L/R of the steering levers by turning the 
central axle by hand. 

· Secure the upperdeck with socket screws M4x10 (4x) with plain washers (4x), use loctite. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   18 

 
1.7 Radioplate & frames (50430 & 50416, 50417) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

     
 
 
 
 

· Mount the side frames to the chassis, use countersunk bolts M3x10 (13x), use loctite. 
· Mount the brake cable holder (part 50557) onto the radioplate using socket screws M3x10  

(2x) and plain washers (2x), use loctite. The radio plate is suitable to accomodate the 
Multiplex Rhino Digi4 steering servo and the Ace DS1015 servo from Thundertiger for 
throttle/brake or any similair servo with same dimensions. 

· Fasten upperdeck and radioplate together with M3x12 (2x), use plain washers (2x) and 
loctite. 

· Fasten radioplate to the side frames using M3x10 (6x) socket screws with plain washers 
(6x), use loctite. 

 



Elcon Models - © 2008   19 

 
1.8 Steering linkages (50415-06) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

    
 

· Assemble the ball joints to the steering linkages. Make sure the correct thread end (L/R) of 
the linkage is used with the correct ball joint. Left and right thread in the ball joint can be 
determined by the description on the ball joint: KBLM or KBRM is written there showing 
either left or right handed thread. 

· Apply the same amount of turns for the ball joints, 4 turns each is enough at this point. 
· Insert the steel bushing with conical end (4x) inside the ball joint. 
· Bolt each steering linkage with the KBRM side to the steering plate using socket screws 

M4x20 (2x) and nyloc M4 nuts (2x). 
· Bolt each steering linkage with the KBLM side to the upright plate using socket screws 

M4x20 (2x), lock rings 4mm (2x), use loctite. 
· Place the steering plate in the center, you can now insert a bar/key/pin through the open 

hole on the upperdeck behind the shocktower all the way down through the chassis. This 
pin will center your complete steering system to secure a symmetrical set-up. 

· Turn in the linkages as much as needed so that the uprights are showing slighly toe-out. 
Check for info on setting the car also chapter 12, Cleon set-up. 

· Check the steering system for free movement L/R also while moving the wishbones up and 
down. Adjust height of the steering plate when nescesarry. Make sure the left and right lever 
are assembled at the same height. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   20 

 
2 Servo saver (50445) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Insert the countersunk bolt M4x16 in the end-cap (cap with countersunk hole inside), place 
2 plain washers, place and secure  the ball joint. 

· Place a flange bushing on the servo saver spring and insert it into the servosaver housing. 
· Take the end-cap and srew it on the housing pressing down the spring, use loctite. 
 

· Press in guiding bush in the other end-cap (cap with the bigger hole). 
· Screw ball joint on rod-end until it sits firm and tight, to apply force hold the rod end using 

pliers. Hold the rod end at the tip of the other side, use a piece of cloth to prevent damage. 
· Place a flange bushing on the servo saver spring and insert it into the servosaver housing. 
· Place servo saver rod through the flange and spring; place assembly with bushing first in 

the servo saver housing. 
· Place end cap with bushing over the servosaver rod and screw onto the servo saver 

housing pressing down the spring, use loctite. 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   21 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Place the steering rocker (part 50415-10) on the central shaft and secure with set screws 
with flat end, M4x8, use loctite. 

· Place bushing with conical end (part 50445-06) in the ball joint of the servo saver. 
·  Secure each servo saver to servo horn using socket screw M3x12, use loctite. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   22 

 
3 Shock absorbers (50300 & 50320) 
 
Descriped below is the assembly of the rear shock absorber. As the only differance between the front and 
the rear shocker is it’s length and the use of a 2nd spring with spring splitter we just descriped the rear shock 
absorbers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                  
 

                 

· Mount the ball joint by hand onto the piston rod. 
· Lubricate the other top end of the piston rod with a drop of silicon oil. Insert the piston from 

the bottom into the shocker housing, be gentle an turn the piston rod when pushed through 
the closing seal. 

· Assemble washer, piston, washer and secure with the M3 nyloc nut. 
· Tighten the nyloc nut while holding by hand the ball joint until all is secured well. 

· Press in the guiding bush for the shocker shaft into the lower cap. 
· Insert the oil seal in the chamber on the bottom of the cilinder (open side towards oil). 
· Place o-ring 12x1 around the thread for the lower cap 
· Screw lower cap onto bottom of the cilinder unil ist locks onto the o-ring. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

· Insert o-ring 24x2 into the groove of the adjustment ring, screw ring onto cilinder. 
· Press in the flanged bearing bushing in the top cap, insert o-ring 20x2 in the inner groove 

inside of the top cap. 
· Degrease inside of the closing cap and make dry. Peel of cover from volume compensation 

foam and place with sticky side in the closing cap. 
· Place o-ring 17x1 in outer groove of the closing cap. 

· Place the piston on lowest position, fill the 
shocker halfway with silicon oil . 

· Move shocker piston gently up but keep 
the piston at all time under oil. Move down 
gently and let air bubles rise up, repeat a 
few times till all air has been removed from 
oil. 

· Fill shocker some 4~7mm under the top 
edge, place piston halfway. 

· Insert closing cap with celrubber volume 
compensation in shock absorber until it sits 
on the o-ring, do not push in the closing 
cap fully. 

· Move piston gently up until 2/3rd of its 
travel, the shock now should have been 
bleeding. When it did not bleed there 
should be added some more oil and repeat 
proces. 

· Press closing cap into the shocker now 
while pulling the piston out, clean 
excessive oil on the shocker housing with 
cloth. 

· Assemble top cap onto the shocker and 
tighten till it locks on the o-ring. Use a key 
on top lid and a key on the hex on the 
bottom. Tighten carefully, do not use 
excessive force. 

· Check shocker rod on free movement 
in/out. 

· Place short and long spring onto 
seperation ring. 

· Place spring system on the shocker 
cilinder with short spring on top. 

· Secure springs below with spring disc. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   24 

 
4 Fuel tank 
 
4.1 Filter clunk (50230) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
4.2 Tank (50200) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Take the rubber grommet (part 50210) and insert fuel tubes through the holes. The black 
fuel tube through the smallest hole (feeding tube). The 2 equal holes are for the transparant 
tubes (air tube and return tube). Tip: cut the tube end under an angle, the smaller part/point 
will help you put the tube through the hole easy. 

· Connect and secure the filter clunck onto the black fuel tube. 
· Press the grommet with the tubes into the hole of the tank. 
· Adjust the length of the black tube, the metal clunck should lay flat on the bottom of the tank 

able to move free L/R. 
· The air tube should be just through the grommet and not be in the fuel itself when the tank 

is filled. 
· Place the nyloc M4 nuts (2x) into the hexagon holes, secure the fuel tank onto the chassis 

with M4x10 countersunk bolts (2x). 

· Insert the first metal filter disc in the bottom of the clunk. Put in the rubber ring 8x1. Insert 
the second metal filter disc in the clunk. 

· Place the cilinder filt part in the clunk. 
· Lay the flat piece of filt with its hole in the middle on the cilinder filt part. 
· Secure the filt parts with the spring clip. It should hook with its fingers behind the inner edge 

of the filter clunk. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   25 

 
 
4.3 Tank lid (50220) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 

· Place the o-ring around the shaft for the tank lid and put the shaft through the black delrin 
collar. The o-ring now sits between the delrin collar and end of the shaft. 

· Place the pin in one hole of the lever by hand (one hole is bigger than the other) 
· Place lever on top of the shaft and press in the pin. The second hole of the clamp you will 

need a bench vice to press it in. 
· Place the tank lid in the hole of the tank and press down the lever. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   26 

 
5 Drive train, gears & clutch 
 
5.1 Central plate, clutch bell, clutch carrier & Z1 gear (50602-1, 50608, 18603, 

18660-19) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                
 

                
 
 

· Place and secure the central gear plate on the chassis using counter sunk bolts M4x12 (5x), 
use loctite. 

· Press in the bearings (part 18704) in the clutch bell carrier (18603). 
· Place clutch bell with its shaft through the bearings. 
· Mount the Z1 gear with 19T onto the shaft of the clutch bell. Pay attention to correctly place 

the gear so the set screws with flat end will be on the flat side of the shaft and the set 
screws with a cone end sit in the hole of the shaft. Secure with loctite. 

· Mount clutch bell onto the central gearing plate with socket head screw M5x45 bolts and 
lock rings. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   27 

 
5.2 Layshaft, gear Z2 & Z3 (18605, 18660-45, 18660-16) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

     
 
 
 
 

· Press in the bearings (part 18706 – 19x10x7) in the lay shaft. 
· Mount gear Z2 (45T) onto the gear carrier with socket screw M4x8, use loctite. 
· Mount carrier to the lay shaft. Pay attention to the set screws with flat end and with a cone 

end again to place correctly on shaft, secure set screws with loctite. 
· Place layshaft through bearings. 
· Mount the Z3 gear (16T) use a shim if nescessary, pay attention to set screw ends, secure 

with loctite. 
· Place the layshaft in the hexagon hole in the central gearing plate, secure with M3x12 (3x) 

socket screws and lock rings (3x). 



Elcon Models - © 2008   28 

 
5.3 Clutch (50620) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        
 

        
 

· Place the grub screws with point in the poles, no loctite. 
· Place the clutch shoe on the stift, put in the spring and place the brass disc on top of the 

spring. 
· Place the cover plate retainer pole (4x) on the clutch housing and secure with the m3x8 

round headed bolt (4x), use loctite. 
· Place the cover plate and secure with the round head M3x5 bolts (4x), use loctite. 
· Turn in the set screws until they touch the brass disc, apply half turn from here. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   29 

 
6 Rear-end assembly 
 
6.1 Axle mount-B & cable holder (50505, 50....) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
6.2 Dif mount & differential (50501-1, 18500) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 

· Press in the flanged guiding bearings in the rear axle B-mount (bench vise). Pay attention 
that the flange sits in the premachined hole. 

· Secure the axle mount on the chassis with countersunk bolts M4x12 (3x), use loctite. 
· Press in the M3 nut with the ribbed profile into the blue cable holder. 
· Mount cable holder under approximately 45 degrees onto the chassis using a countersunk 

bolt M3x6, use loctite. 

· Place and secure the right lower dif mount on the chassis using countersunk bolts M4x16, 
use loctite. 

· Assemble gear Z4 to differential with socket screws M4x8, use loctite. 
· Place brake disc on the differential. 
· Place differential in dif mount and central gearing plate. 

 



Elcon Models - © 2008   30 

 
6.3 Upper dif mounts (50501-2, 50602-2) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        
 
 
6.4 Shock absorber plate (50503) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 

· Insert the two supports (part 50503-3) in the main shock absorber plate (part 50503-1), 
secure the supports with countersunk bolts M3x10 (10x) in their slots, use loctite. 

· Place the top part of the shocker plate using the 4mm pins and M4x30 socket head screws 
(2x) and lock nuts (2x). 

· The shocker quick mount bolts (part 18813) are mounted in the middle position using set 
screws with a crater point M4x16 (2x). 

· Place the upper dif mount, secure with a lock ring M4 and socket screw M4x20 in each hole 
(2x). Repeat at the other side. 

· Check the differential is secured well and all gears should rotate free. 
· Mount the steel spherical bearings with rod-end to each ear of the upper dif mount using a 

socket screw M5x20, use loctite. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   31 

 
6.5 Dif brake (50550) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

· Press in the flanged guiding bearings (2x) in the holder (part 50550-01) for the dif brake on 
top and bottom. 

· Insert the central axle (part 50550-04) of the dif brake through these flanged bearings, 
secure the shaft with  c-clips (2x). 

· Place brake pads (part 50550-03) in the holder of the dif brake and insert the 2 steel bars 
through the brake pads. Secure the steel bars with set screws M3x6 (2x), use loctite. Check 
pads for free movement left/right. 

· Place the torsion spring (part 50550-06) in the small hole on top of the brake holder. Turn 
the c-clip on the shaft when needed, so the hole is reachable. 

· Place and secure the brake lever (part 50550-05) on the central axle with a set screw with 
flat end M4x6. Pay attention that the torsion spring goes into the small hole of the lever arm. 

· Mount the dif brake to the shock absorberplate (50503) using round head bolts M3x8 (4x), 
use loctite. 

· Place the assembly on the dif mounts, pay attention the brake disc will sit between the 
brake pads when assembling. 

· Secure the shock absorber plate on the side with socket head bolt M4x12 (2x) and a lock 
ring (2x). 

· Secure the shock absorber plate on the rear with socket head bolt M4x20 (2x) and a lock 
ring (2x). 



Elcon Models - © 2008   32 

 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          
 
 
 

· Screw the brake cable holder (part 50556) into the right upper dif mount. 
· Screw the adjuster of the outer break cable into the hole of the brake cable holder on the 

radioplate. 
·  Place the other end of the outer break cable in the brake cable holder on the dif mount. 

· Insert the inner break cable through the outer cable, secure cilindrical end in the break lever 
arm. 

· Secure the outer cable to the chassis by pressing it in the blue cable holder mounted on the 
chassis, adjust angle when nescesarry. 

· Check inner cable that it runs free without binding.  



Elcon Models - © 2008   33 

 
 
6.6 Lower wishbones & axle mount-A (50506, 50505) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         
 

· Press in the short flanged bearings in the rear wishbones on the side of the upright. 
· Press in the steel rods on the side of the axle mounts, use a bench vice. 
· Screw in the set screws with crater end (M5x16) in the lower wishbone, secure with a M5 

nut. 
·  Insert the wishbones with their steel rod into the mounted axle mount-B on the chassis. 

· Press in the flanged bushings in the axle mount-A. Pay attention the flange sits in the 
premachined hole. 

· Place the axle mount on the chassis and pins of the wisbones. Loosen the rear shock tower 
when needed to be able to mount the axle mount correctly under the shock tower. 

· Secure the axle mount to the chassis with counter sunk bolts M4x16 (2x) and M4x12 (1x), 
use loctite. 

· Secure the axle mount to the shockabsorber plate using socket head screws M4x10 (2x) 
and plain washers, use loctite. 

 



Elcon Models - © 2008   34 

 
6.7 Upper wishbones (50507) 
 
 
 
 
 

              
 
 
6.8 Uprights (50511, 50512) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                       
 

                      

· Mount the flat M6 nut to the steel rod. 
· Assemble the nylon ball joint to the other end of the rod (left handed thread). 
· Assemble the rod end to the steel spherical ball joint. 

 

· Press in one long and one short flanged bearing in the upright. 
· Insert bearings with distance bushing inbetween. 
· Insert the wheel shaft, place and secure wheel square with pins using the set screws with 

flat end (M5x5), use loctite. 
· Place the upright between the arms of the wishbone. 
· Insert the steel shaft into the wishbone through the upright and secure the shaft with a 

socket head bolt M4x10 and a lock ring. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   35 

 
6.9 Drive shafts (50525) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Place rubber grommets (part 50527) on drive shaft. 
· Put a finger tip of grease in the holes of the drive shaft, place balls in holes. 
· Insert conical springs (part 18526) in drive cups at the output shaft of the dif and the wheel 

axle. Press them slightly while turning them to lock them in place. 
· Apply some grease into each drive cup. 

· Insert drive shaft first in dif cup, then in cup of wheel shaft while putting the upright straight. 
· Insert the steel bushing in the ball joint of the upper wishbone 
· Secure the upper wishbone in the lower hole of the upright using a socket head bolt M4x20 

and a lock nut. 
· Turn in upper wishbone to set the desired camber (advised is 0 degrees),  
· Tighten the M6 flat nut to the steel ball joint to eliminate play. 
· Place rubber grommets on drive cups. 

Note: There is less thread depth in the steel rod end when setting the camber of the rear upright. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   36 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Place the rear shock aborbers using the special bolt (part 18701) in the lower wishbone 
using the middle hole. 

· Place the the top of the shocker on the shocker quick mount, place a plain washer, secure 
with the 4mm clip. 

· Tthe outgoing movement of the shocker can be limited with the set screw in the lower 
wishbone. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   37 

 
7 Bumpers, body carriers, side skirts & body 
 
7.1 Bumpers (50101) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
7.2 Body carriers front & rear (... ,50131) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 

· Place bumper on front of the car under the chassis. Use M4x12 counter sunk bolts (3x) and 
nyloc nuts (3x). Pay attention not to overtighten the screws. 

· Place bumper on the rear of the car on top of the chassis. Use M4x12 counter sunk bolts 
(3x), plain washers (3x) and nyloc nuts (3x). Pay attention not to overtighten the screws. 

· Place the front body carrier into the hole foreseen on the front shock absorber plate. Insert a 
set screw M4x12 into the shockabsorber plate to fix the front body carrier, use loctite. Do 
not overtighten the set screw. 

· Press in the bar on the rear body carriers, secure with a socket head screw M4x12. 
· Place the rear body carriers on the shock absorberplate, secure with a M4x20 socket head 

screw and a nyloc M4 nut. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   38 

 
7.3 Side guards 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
7.4 Body  (50....) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· The body supplied is pre-cutted and drilled. Before cutting or drilling any extra holes or 
sections, first try the unpainted body onto the chassis to determine the exact desired place. 

· When you cut the body use the appropriate scissors or cutting tool. 
· Before painting wash the inside of the body with a mild detergent, rinse and dry thoroughly. 
· Apply decals and mask windows per your personal design. 
· Paint the body using paints formulated for polycarbonate bodies. 
· Start with the darkest colour. Each new applied colour should be lighter, finish with white for 

best result and contrasting colours. 
· Its better to apply more thin layers than 1 thick layer. 
· Remove masks when paint is dry. 
· Peel off the external film when you have finished painting. 

· Peel of the protection foil from the side guards. 
· The side guards are pre-cutted and are to be mounted on the chassis using M4x10 

countersunk bolts, extra large plain washers and M4 nyloc nuts. A home made strip instead 
of the large plain washers will protect the lexan side guard better against point force leading 
to cracks.  

· In case you wish to paint the side skirts use a paint suitable for use on polycarbonate and 
peel of the protective foil after painting. For general guidelines of painting see instructions at 
the body. Note fluorisant paint will always make the polycarbonate / lexan more prone to 
breakage. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   39 

 
8 Wheels and tyres (50400) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Press the reinforcement ring on the rim. 
· Place the inlay into the tyre. 
· Place tyre with inlay on the rim, pay attention to place tyres correctly in order to have equal 

sets after glueing (tyres have an a-symmetric design). 
· Glue tyre into the groove, exersize care when glueing, only glue in a well ventilated room or 

outside. 
· Mount tyre onto the car, at the rear pay attention the pins are sitting correctly in the foreseen 

holes in the rim. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   40 

 
9 Exhaust and air filter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

After assembly of your engine the exhaust can be installed. 
· Place the two socket screws and rings through the manifold of the exhaust, put the gasket 

on the two bolts and mount the manifold to your engines eahaust port. 
· Place the teflon connection tube on the manifold end, secure in place with the clamp. 
· Place clamp around the exhaust, now connect exhaust and manifold using the teflon  

connection tube. 
· Place bar through the end of the exhaust, secure the bar to the front mounting point of the 

sideskirt. 
· Set height of the exhaust that the exhaust output pipe just sits through the hole of the side 

skirt, secure height with set screw at the exhaust end. 
· Place clamp on exhaust around the teflon connection tube. 

After assembly of your engine the air filter can be installed. 
· Place the o-ring in the o-ring groove of the air filter manifold. 
· Place and secure the manifold onto the carb of your engine using M5x45 socket screws and 

lock rings. 
 
Note: 
The air filter should be oiled with oil for air filters prior of usig the car and for optimal protection of 
your engine! Advised is to use filter oil of RN Tuning or any other sililair oil suitable for air filters. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   41 

 
10 Optional parts 
 
10.1 Stabi bar front 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.2 Stabi bar rear 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

· Place delrin stabi mounts around the stabi bar. 
· Assemble stabi mounts onto the front A-axle mount. 
· Place ball joint around stabi bar. 
· Mount ball joint to lower wishbone with bolt. 

· Place delrin stabi mounts around the stabi bar. 
· Assemble stabi mounts onto the dif mounts. 
· Place ball joint around stabi bar. 
· Mount ball joint to lower wishbone with bolt. 



Elcon Models - © 2008   42 

 
11 Recommended parts 
 
For completing the car we recommend following parts: 
Steering servo:  Multiplex, Rhino Digi4, 2 pieces 
Throttle Brake servo: Thundertiger, ACE DS1015 
Engine:   Zenoah engine 23CC/26CC by Komatsu or CY engine by Cyang Yung 
 
These parts are all a direct fit to the Cleon off road buggy. 
 
 
 
12 Cleon set-up 
 
The Cleon off-road buggy is a top competition racing machine. It therefor features multiple points for 
adjusting and mounting the parts. These points have been choosen carefully allowing you to quickly change 
and set-up the car during a race. 
 
Setting up a car is personal. Below are given some general guidelines to get you started. 
We advise you not to make more than 1 adjustment per time unless you are very experienced and skilled. 
By adjusting just 1 part in your set-up, you will be able to determine much better if it did improve the 
handeling of your car or not. 
We advise to make adjustments always equal on both sides of the car ! 
 
 
12.1 Roll centre 
 
The roll centre can be changed at the front and the rear of the car. 
At the front: 
 

Front pin at upper wishbone Characteristics 

Front upper wishbone higher position 
(recomended) = lower roll centre 

Less responsive car 
More steering on power 
Fast long corners 

Front upper wishbone in lower position = higher 
roll centre 

More responsive car 
Decrease of steering on power 
Avoids traction rolling 
For high grip tracks with quick direction changes 

 
 
At the rear: 
 

Rear pin at upright Characteristics 

Rear upper wishbone in the lower position 
(recomended) = lower roll centre 

Decreases traction on power 
Less camber gain 
More traction when braking 

Rear upper wishbone in the higher position = 
higher roll centre 

More responsive car 
Avoids traction rolling 
Use under low traction conditions 
Increases traction on power 
Decreases traction when braking 
 

 



Elcon Models - © 2008   43 

 
12.2 Toe-in/-out 
 
At the front running toe-out is recommended by aproximately 1 degree. 
 
Less toe-out will: make the car more responsive 

less stable on acceleration and high speed, 
decrease stability at corner exit when accelerating 

 
More toe-out will: make the car just a bit less responsive 

significant stabelize at corner exit on acceleration 
make the car wan to go straigth forward, 
more stable / controleable at high speed. 

 
Toe-out is changed by turning the steering linkage between the front upright and steering plate. 
 
 
At the rear a fixed toe-in is foreseen and machined in the lower wishbone being 3 degrees. 
To change toe-in at the rear there will be available other lower wishbones with more/less toe-in. 
 
More rear toe-in will: increase stability when braking, 

increase stability at corner exit when accelerating, 
decrease top speed. 

Too much toe-in and the car will be twitchy to drive and harder to recover if it loses traction. 
 
Less toe in will:  increase the steering and cornering of the car, 
   increase top speed of the car, 
   decrease stability at corner exit when accelerating. 
 
 
 
12.3 Camber 
 
Camber can be changed on the front and the rear. 
On the front it is changed at the upper wishbone at the rod-end with ball-joint. There are located spacers 
between the ball-joint and the upper wishbone. Taking out 1 or more spacers will add more negative 
camber. On the rear the camber can be changed by turning in/out the upper linkage. We advise to run about 
1 degree of negative camber at the front and 0 degrees at the rear. 
 

· More negative camber (more inclined) at the front adds more steering. 
· More negative camber (more inclined) at the rear decreases rear traction entering and in corners. 

 
· Less negative camber (more vertical) at the front results in less steering at the front. 
· Less negative camber (more vertical) at the rear increases rear traction entering and in corners till a 

certain point. Traction will be lost more abruptly making it harder to gain control ove the the car 
again. 

  
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   44 

 
12.4 Caster 
 
The amount of caster can be changed at the front of the car by various positions of the upper wishbone. 
Caster is changed by shifting the upper wishbone more to the front or more to the back. Clips secure the 
upper wishbone in place on a choosen distance. 
The more the upper wishbone is shifted backwards, the more caster is added. 
 
We advise to start with 2 clips between the front bulk head and the upper wishbone. 
This will set the caster at 20 degrees, providing a relative forgiving car while the steering remains  
responsive. 
 
Less caster will:  make the car more responsive on steering 
   more steering off power into a corner 
   decrease on power steering out of a corner 
   less straight line stability 
 
More caster will: Make the car less responsive on steering 
   decrease off power steering into a corner 
   increase on power steering out of a corner 
   increase straight line stability 
 
 
 
12.5 Shock absorbers 
 
There are more options to position the shock absorbers. Position of the shocks can be changed at the 
wishbones as well as on the shock absorber plates on both the front and rear. The shocks can be placed 
under different angles or be moved further in or out from the centerline of the car. 
 
More inclined:  softer initial dampening 
   more progressive dampening 
   use on high grip tracks as it makes the car more forgiving 
   slows down handeling but makes it easier to drive the car 
  
Less inclined:  harder dampening 
   results in more lateral traction at the rear 
   makes the car more responsive 
   usefull on technical tracks with swift direction changes 
 
The oil to be used in the shocker is the Elcon silicon oil. 
We advise to stick with this one type of oil. To adjust the dampening proces and rebound of the shocker,  
optional pistons can be ordered with smaller and bigger holes for the oil to flow through. Changing to a 
smaller hole has the same effect as changing to thicker oil (a bigger hole will be as if the shock was filled 
with thinner oil). 
 
Smaller hole will give: harder dampening 
   slower chassis weight transfer 
   slower response   
   decrease chance of bottoming out when landing 
   decreases chassis roll 
   decreases traction 
Bigger hole will give: softer dampening 
   increase traction 
   quicker chassis weight transfer  
   quicker response 
   increase of chance of bottoming out when landing 
   increase chassis roll 
 
The Cleon shock absorbers are delivered with a 2.4mm hole. 
Steps of 0.2mm in hole diameter will give a noticeable change in the dampening and rebound 
characteristics. We advise not to take too big steps when changing the shockers piston. 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   45 

Springs on the shocks can be ordered extra in a harder and softer type. 
Harder (thicker) spring will be more suited for rough tracks making the car less prone to bottoming out. 
Softer (thinner) spring will add grip but the car will be more prone to bottoming out. 
 
The ride height can be changed with the outer ring. 
The higher the car is set the more sensible it will become to traction rolls. Advised is a ride height of 
aproximately 30~35mm. Depending on the track and personal preferances the car may be set higher or 
lower. 
 
A general rule that can lead you into the right set-up of your shockers is: 
“Make them as soft as possible and as hard as nescesarry” 
 
 
 
12.6 Clutch 
 
By changing the preload on the cutch springs the point of engagement can be altered. 
Do not turn the set screw in more than 2 turns as the spring will then be compressed until block height  
during function. The clutch shoe then cannot provide the clutch engagement. 
Setting the clutch is a matter of personal preferances and very much depending on the type of track and 
conditions. On wet/slippery tracks a low point of engagement is preferred for more control when 
accelerating. 
 
 
 
 
12.7 Ackermann 
 
The Ackerman angle can be changed by changing the position of the steering rods on the central steering 
plate. We advise to mount the rod first at the rear hole. 
The front hole will smoothen steering better suited for high speed tracks with long fast corners. 
The rear hole quickens the initial steering, the car reacts quicker to the steering input. 
 
 
 
 
12.8 Servo saver pre-load 
 
The servo saver pre-load can be altered by adding rings behind the inner springs. At the side of the closing 
caps. The higher the pre-tension is set the more force will be needed for the saver to start working. 
A higher pre-load will provide more direct steering, but will be less protective for the steering servo. We 
advise not to place any rings at the start. Place only extra rings when through other alterations a more direct 
steering behaviour could not be achieved. Place only rings after installing a second steering servo.  
 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   46 

 
12.9 Rear anti-squad (optional) 
 
The car comes with a standard anti-squad of 3 degrees machined in the rear axle mounts. This is the 
amount of degrees the rear lower arm is leaning backwards. Option parts with 1.5 degrees anti squad are 
available. These have to be ordered seperately, not included. 
 
More anti-squad will:  increase of power traction 
    increase handeling on bumpy tracks  
    reduce on power traction 
    generally used on the more bumpy tracks 
 
Less anti squad will:  increase on power traction 
    increase responsive handeling 

used on smooth, fast, more flat tracks  
 
 
 
12.10 Gearing (optional) 
 
There are several gears available for the Cleon. The upgrade set of gears has to be purchased seperately, 
not included. Partno for this upgrade set is 18670 and consists of 3 gears. For the Z1 pinion are included a 
18T and a 20T gear. For the Z3 pinion a 17T gear is included. Below the gear ratio scheme for the Cleon: 
 

Options for gearing ratios 

Gear Z1 Gear Z2 Gear Z3 Gear Z4 Ratio 
18 45 16 48 7,50 
19 45 16 48 7,11 
20 45 16 48 6,75 
18 45 17 48 7,06 
19 45 17 48 6,69 
20 45 17 48 6,35 

 
When desired there are also gears available for running the car with monster truck wheels. 
All these gears are interchangeable and can be used on the Cleon buggy as well.  
A complete list of all gears and all possible gear ratios can be found on our website. 
 
 
 
12.11 Stabilization bars (optional) 
 
Both for the front and the rear there are stabilization bars (anti-roll bars) available. These have to be 
purchased seperately, not included. 
 
Adding the front anti-roll bar will: decrease front chassis roll 

decrease front traction 
decrease of power steering at corner entry  
increase of understeer 
increase steering response 
increase sability at high speed 

 
Adding the rear anti-roll bar will:  decrease rear chassis roll 
     decrease rear traction 
     increase front traction 
     increase on power steering 
     faster steering response 
     may cause oversteer 
     increase stability at high speed 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   47 

Adding a anti-roll bar or not makes a big differance on the handeling. In general they are added on high grip 
tracks, high speed tracks and on tracks with swift direction changes for example for taking fast chicanes. On 
slower, bumpy tracks, or in slippery conditions it is in general better not to ad any anti roll bar. 
 
 



Elcon Models - © 2008   48 

 
Thanks 
 
A special thanks goes out to our families. They supported the very start of Elcon Models and still do. 
Thank you for your patience and time through good and bad Janie, Saskia, Jeroen, Klára, Nol, Lida & Lars. 
 
Other people that did their very best to contribute as much as possible to this product are of course our 
team drivers: Johnny Lantman, Renze Brink, Ken Walckiers, Tim Vander Elst, Andrew Knight, Andreas 
Kamp &  Curt Sonneville. They all provided hours and hours of testing and feeded us time after time with 
new input, ideas and usefull information and they will continue to do so. 
Thanks guys! 
 
Also we thank all our customers for their continuous support, help and input. 
Especially Ron Krikke and Renze Brink at Krikke Racing. Horst Weyer and Martin Gerhardt at Hobbythek 
and last but deffinately not least we thank Steve Leake at Tornado Racing for his patience, time and tech 
info. 
 
Thanks ! 
 
Jan Workum & Onno Abbes 


